DPW

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT AND EXPEND A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,982,000 IN FEDERAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM FUNDS WITH REQUIRED LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS OF \$515,911 FOR THE LAKE MERCED PAVEMENT RENOVATION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco County Transportation Authority has recommended programming \$3,982,000 in STP/CMAQ funds for the Department of Public Works' (DPW) for Phase 2 of the pavement renovation project on Lake Merced Boulevard, as part of the upcoming 2000 Transportation Improvement Program, to be adopted by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission and approved by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA); and,

WHEREAS, The federal funding will cover 88.5 percent of eligible costs as defined by the FHWA and administered by the California Department of Transportation; and,

WHEREAS, Indirect costs are ineligible according to FHWA rules and regulations; and,

WHEREAS, The non-federal share will be paid for with local half-cent sales tax administered by the San Francisco County
Transportation Authority totaling \$515,911; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works understands that the total amount of STP funds for the aforementioned projects is fixed at \$3,982,000, and that any cost increases incurred by the Department in delivering this projects must be funded by the Department from its

local matching funds, and that the Department of Public Works does not expect any cost increases to be funded with STP funds; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Director of Public works to apply for, accept and expend up to \$3,982,000 in federal Surface Transportation Program funds with required local matching funds of \$515,911 for the Lake Merced Pavement Renovation Project and to execute any and all documents therefore.

Recommended:	
RECOMMENDED	
11000mmichaca.	

Acting Director of Public Works

Harlan L. Kelly Jr/.

Control /er



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

001290

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to apply for, accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$3,982,000 in Federal Surface Transportation Program funds with required local matching funds of \$515,911 for the Lake Merced pavement and renovation project.

August 21, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee

File No. 001290

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 21, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

SEP - 1 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.